ELECTIONS

CHAPTER 146

H. B. No. 599 (Wollitz, Poling, Olsgard)

COMPENSATION OF COUNTY CANVASSING BOARDS

AN ACT

- To amend and reenact section 16-1316 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 relating to the compensation of members of the county canvassing board.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 16-1316 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
- 16-1316. Compensation As Members Of Board.) Each member of the county canvassing board, who is not a paid official of the county, while serving as a member of the county canvassing board, shall receive eight dollars per day as compensation. In addition, any member of the board who must travel a distance of over five miles from his home to the place of such meeting and return, shall be paid mileage of 7½ cents per mile. Such compensation and mileage shall be audited, allowed, and paid by the board of county commissioners in each county.

Approved March 10, 1953.

CHAPTER 147

209

H. B. No. 573
(Snortland, Freadhoff, Erickson of Bottineau)

PUBLICATION OF ELECTION RETURNS BY COUNTY AUDITOR

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 16-1332 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relating to the publication of election returns.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 16-1332 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

16-1332. County Auditor To Publish Returns Of Election.) The county auditor shall cause to be published in the official county newspaper, in tabular form, the vote by precincts for each officer and each proposition voted for at any primary, special or general election. Such publication shall be paid for at a rate not to exceed the rate paid for publishing the proceedings of the board of county commissioners.

Approved March 10, 1953.

CHAPTER 148

S. B. No. 107 (Gronvold, Davis, Hagen, Meidinger)

PREPARATION AND PRINTING OF ABSENT VOTERS BALLOTS

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 16-1803 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 relating to preparation and printing of ballots.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.) Section 16-1803 of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

16-1803. PREPARATION AND PRINTING OF BALLOTS.) For all general and primary elections, and for all special elections when such special elections for state and county offices are held at the same time as a general or primary election, there shall be prepared and printed for each precinct official ballots to be known as absent voters' ballots. Such ballots shall be prepared and printed in the same form and shall be of the same size and texture as the regular official ballots, except that the absent voters' ballots shall be printed upon tinted paper of a tint different from that of the sample ballots.

Approved March 6, 1953.